MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINES

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

THAYER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1822.

CHAPTER LVII.

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons named in the above Roll, the sums set against their names, respectively, amounting to two thousand, three hundred and forty-nine dollars; and that the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and hereby is requested to draw his warrant on the Treasurer accordingly.

[This Resolve passed February 9, 1822.]

ROLL No. 3....January, 1822.

THE Committee on Accounts having examined the sev-

eral accounts, they now present,

REPORT: That there is now due to the corporations and persons hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names, respectively; which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein mentioned; which is respectfully submitted.

GEORGE BRADBURY, per Order.

PAUPER ACCOUNTS.

Augusta, town of, For boarding, clothing and nursing John	
Morgan, Eliza Robinson, and supplies for	
Jesse Gordon and family, from the 1st	
day of March to the 21st, 1821,	\$5,55
For Doct. Mann and Nourse's bill for at-	ν,
tendance on Jacob Sparrowhawk and	
other expense and funeral charges,	81,86
Bingham, " For supporting Sally Atkinson and two chil-	,
dren to March 21, 1821,	13,27
Bridgton, " " supporting David Foster, wife and five	,
children, from January 1, to March 21,	
1821,	23,55

			Berring	
Bristol,	/ (4	(4	supporting Samuel Hill and wife, from	
			January 1, 1821, to March 21, 1821,	22,58
Canaan,	"	66	supporting William Yaulin, to March	
Cunaun,	12.		21, 1821,	58,30
Corinna,	(6		supporting Margaret Magee, to March	00,00
Cyrinna,			21, 1821,	44,00
Cl Ell'	Lath	: 66	boarding and slathing the Car Tampa	44,00
Cape Eliza	vein,		boarding and clothing, &c. for James	
			Hamilton, Thomas Farrow and Rachel	
F-174-11			York, including funeral charges for the	
			said Rachel to March 21, 1821, \$42,	
,			boarding, nursing and doctoring Abra-	
		NW.	ham Dolloff, to March 21, 1821, \$37 50	79,50
Dresden,	(6	66	supporting John Cullen, a Pauper, to	
			March, 21, 1821, \$11,29	
		. "	supporting Thomas Doughty and fami-	
			ly to March 21, 1821, \$69,58	80.87
Elliot,	"	66	supporting Abigail Randall and Samuel	
,			Thompson, to March 21, 1821,	24,00
Gorham,	"	"	supporting Robert Gilfilling and Widow	~1,00
Gornanis			Hartford, to March 21, 1821,	14,00
Gardiner,	"	"	supporting Sally Conner and William	14,00
Garainer,	•••	•••	Mariland Maril of 1001	01 20
TT 7	66			21,78
Hebron,	,,	66	supporting William Edmeads, including	22.22
\$3,555 i	ar dili da	1.00,07%	doctor's bill and funeral expenses,	31,39
Hallowell,	"	"	supporting John Lord and family, to	
NAMES :		af yr	March 21, 1821,	20,00
Jay,	"	"	supporting widow Bell, Daniel Holland	
			and family, and Henry Bell's family, to	
57 g			March 21, 1821, \$29,70	
			And also Moses Pierce, to March 21,	
			1821, \$8,75	38,45
Kittery,	46	66	supporting Sarah and Deborah Perkins,	No. 48
			and Mary Jolly, to March 21, 1821,	11,90
Lincolnvill	e. 66		supporting, boarding, doctoring, nurs-	
130110001110011	• •		ing, and funeral expenses, on account	
			of Robert Mecum, to March 21, 1821, \$73,30	
			Also for doctoring, boarding, &c. John	
				07 95
T 4.1.6.11	66	΄ ιι		91,30
Litchfield,	. ••	•••	boarding and clothing Eunice Austin,	
			Sarah French and Jerusha Twombley,	
			to March 21, 1821, - \$41,13	
		"	supporting Susannah Stevens, \$57,86	$98,\!99$
Lewiston,	66		supporting Jere Smith, Jun. to March	
			21, 1821, . i - e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	$11,\!25$
Livermore,	. 66	66,	supporting Sarah Bryant and daughter,	1989
· ·			from May 1, 1820, to March 21, 1821,	24,78
Monmouth,	. 66	"	supporting Peggy Magner, and Eliza-	1 span
,			beth Streeter, from February 9, 1821,	į.
/ .			to March 21, 1821,	11,64

PAUPER ACCOUNTS.

Madison, to	wn of	, Fo	er supporting widow M'Lanthing and her	16,50
New Castle,	"	"	daughter, to March 21, 1821, supporting Samuel Follensbee, to March	10,50
,			21, 1821, \$10,4	2
		"	supporting Nancy Hodgman, to March	
2			21, 1821, \$5,06	5, 15,48
North Yarm	outh,	"	supporting George Young and Mary Turner, to March 21, 1821,	9,71
Norridgewood	ck, "	"	supporting Rachel Holding to March 21,	·
O	•		1821,	13,50
Perry,	ć;	"	supporting, boarding, nursing, doctor's	
			bill and funeral expenses, for Robert	00.00
TO 1	,,		Murray, to March 21, 1821,	30,00
Pittston,	46	"	supporting Sally Bailey, to March 21,	44.00
n 1	,,	66	1821,	11,63
Palermo,	"	0.	supporting Rachel Chase and children,	05 55
70	• 6	"	to March 21, 1821,	25,75
Portland,	••	•••	supporting sundry Paupers to March	000.00
Danmond	"	"	21, 1821, supporting Jere and Hannah Terrill, to	268,06
Raymond,	••	•-	March 21, 1821,	20,00
St. George,	66	"	supporting, boarding and clothing, Rob-	20,00
Dr. George,			ert Hawes and Hans Johnson, from	
			March 15, 1820, to March 21, 1821,	66,62
Trenton,	"	66	expense of sickness and funeral, for	00,02
			Benjamin Clark, to February 6, 1821,	69,50
Turner,	44	"	supporting Lydia Howard, to March 21,	,
,			1821, including doctor's bill, -	6,22
Vassalborou	gh	ćć	supporting, boarding and doctoring Jo-	•
•	0 /		seph Graves, Nathan Pratt, and Abi-	
			gail Fairbrother, to March 21, 1821,	20,67
Waterville,	66	66	supporting John Rice, from December	·
			31, 1820, to March 21, 1821,	16,43
Winslow,	"	"	support and funeral charges of Edmund	
			Jarvis, till his death,	40,00
Wiscasset,	"	"	supporting the widow Jane Foy and the	
			widow Hannah Davis, and four chil-	
TTT' .7			dren to March 21, 1821,	21,90
Winth rop,	64	"	supporting William G. Martin, from	
			February 7, 1821, to March 21, 1821—	
			and Hiram Taylor, from January 8,	11.50
Mindon	"	66	1821, to March 21, 1821, boarding Mary and Charles Caldwell,	11,50
Windsor,	••	••		11 49
Westbrook,	66	44	to March 21, 1821, boarding and clothing, sundry persons	11,43
rv estorook,		••	to March 21, 1821,	152,86
Warren,	44	46	supporting Paupers, to March 21, 1821,	58,50
rr correns			O	00,00

Waldoboro', town of, For supporting Philip Handle, and Albert
Tukey, to March 21, 1821,
York, " supporting sundry Paupers to March 21,

1821,

93,60 66,00

\$1960,87

MILITARY ACCOUNTS,

UP TO JANUARY 21, 1822.

COURTS MARTIAL.

Deblois, Thomas Am the expense of a brook, October 9 ett was Presiden	Division , 1821, v t,	Court I whereof -	Iartiál, I Col. Jos -	nolden seph So -	at West- cott Jew-	\$205,4 5
Holmes, Henry, Judg pense of a Divisi 15th January, 18	on Cour	t Martia	l, holden	at Ke	nnebunk,	
ident, -					1 .	217,99
Johnson, Alfred, Jud	ge Advo	cate, 3	d Divisi	on, fo	r_the ex-	
pense of a Divis	ion Cou	ırt Mar	tial, hol	lden at	Bangor,	
19th September,	1821, w	hereof (ol. Row	land T	'yler was	
President,		- 2 16 - 5 - 1	ച andata best	-		27 8,53
Porter, William K. Ju						
expense of a Div	ision Co	urt Mar	shal, ho	olden a	t Buck-	
field, 1st January	, 1822,	wnereo	Col. W	Illiam	Parsons,	640 F6
Jun. was Preside	nt, Advana	 	ا المسالمات	e Carlo attorio	<u></u>	3 43,56
Sprague, Peleg, Judge	: Auvoca	ne, zu D	ivision, i	or the	expense	
of a Division Cou cember, 1821, wh	rene et C	al Robe	en at Ca et Floto	maan, hor	ou Prog	
ident, -	ieteni C	OI. TEODE	a i. Paete	ner W	as 1165-	167,28
ruent,		-	, -	-	e i de 17 e auto	107,20
			,			\$1212,81
			,			Ψ,,,,
AIDS-D	E-CAMI	e TO T	IAJOR-	GENI	CRALS	
MDS-D	H (111111		1110 010	GIIII	11(1112)	
Chase, Stephen	~	-	⊸ ° √	-		\$79,20
Frost, John 3d,	-	-		_	**	"56,15
Mellen, John W.	-			-		50,00
Sewall, Joseph	-	-			1.1.	50,00
Vose, Ŕobert C.	-	•		~	a	50,00
•						- 100 A 200 T
						\$285,35

BRIGADE INSPECTORS.

Fogg, Simon	20,00
Knight, Peter M.	20,00
Lewis, Philo	57,62
Morse, William	40,00
Otis, Ensign	20,00
Page, Samuel	37,89
Pollard, Oliver	20,00
Sewall, Joseph	12,29
Starr, James Jun.	19,25
Treat, Joseph	59,23
Wheelwright, George	25,00
Wood, John F. (and acting Aid to Brig. Gen. Robinson,)	65,00
Clark, Joseph, Inspector 2d Brigade, 2d Division,	22,94
Clark, Joseph, inspector 2d Digade, 2d Division,	~~,04
,	419,22
. *\.	, 110,2%
TOTAL DE CATADONE SELECTOR	
BRIGADE QUARTER-MASTERS.	
co t Dl	10.00
Clark, Royal	10,00
Dennett, Mark	10,00
Eveleth, Nathaniel 3d,	17,67
Hall, Paul	10,00
Hallett, Watson F.	10,00
Quincy, W. J.	10,00
Russ, John	10,00
Smith, George	10,00
Stimpson, Joseph	10,00
Wellington, John	10,00
·	
	3107,67
A	
AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS.	
	\$20,00
Cunningham, William	20,00
Goodenow, William	20,00
Jefferds, George	20,00
Jones, Theodore	20,00
Jewett, Luther	20,00
White, John	20,00
9	140,00
	•
ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS	
TN 1 3 7 3	05.00
Blanchard, John	25,00
Brooks, Jeremiah	25,00
Bourne, Edward E.	18,79

Backus, Zenas	-	25,00 15,00 11,31
Bucknam, Calvin Clark, Daniel Cram, Levi	-	15,00
Clark, Daniel	•	1161
Cram, Levi		
1984年8月 1985年 1985年		15,00
Campbell, Daniel	•	25,00
Davis, Joseph W		25,00
Emery, Daniel		70,52
Evans, George		25,00
Foster, Benjamin,		25,00
Green, Henry B. C.		27,08
Green, Benjamin F		2,79
Goodwin, Elisha H.		8,33
Hovey, Alfred	7	0,00
Horace, Rawson	ī	8,33
Haskins, R. R.	7	14,58
	•	21,23
Herrick, Benjamin J		25,00
Hazeltine, Arad	 ■ V F (ALI) □ 	25,00
Hammond, Moses	er 🕶 Villa Dija er	25,00
Hamilton, Abiel		16,67
Jefferds, Ivory	-	19,44
Keith, Joseph, for the year 1820, -	Al file	32,46
Kimball, Moses F.		25,00
Keith, Joseph		25,00
Loring, David	•	15,00
Low, Ephraim	•	25,00
Lee, Stephen, Jun.		25,00
Lunt, Amos		25,00
Mitchell, Isaac	i, Stoja	25,00
Norton, Elisha		25,00
Pond, Asa A.	- 4	50,00
Robinson, Elijah		25,00
Russell, Enoch		25,00
Sewall, Benjamin		75,00
Stacy, Samuel		15,00
Swazey, John N		25,00
Sewall, Oliver		25,00
Simpson, George		25,00
Smith, James		25,00
True, William		15,00
Thomes, Job		25,00
Upton, John	10.4.5	25,00
		25,00
- Waterman, Daniel, Jun		
Waterman, Daniel, Jun.	_var	95 00
Wyman, Levi		25,00
		25,00 15,00 25,00

\$1166,44

QUARTER-MASTERS OF REGIMENTS & BATTALIONS.

Brown, Samuel	-	<u>-</u>			-	10,00
Clarke, Penuel	-	-	-	- ,	-	10,00
Colby, Benjamin	-	•		,-	-	10,00
Dakin, Sherebiah		-	•	-	*	10,00
Edwards, Samuel, Jr.	-	-	-		-	10,00
Gerrish, Oliver	-			-	-	10,00
Gore, David A.	***		4.0	m*	•	10,00
Harvey, Robert	-		•	-	-	10,00
Hammond, John	-		***	-		10,00
Haskell, Solomon	-	-	•	-	•	10,00
Jack, Robert, Jun.	•	-	=	-	-	10,00
Jordan, Malatiah	-	-	-		-	10,00
Lord, Richard	-	•	-		-	10,00
Merrill, Samuel	-	-	-	-	**	, 10,00
Plummer, John	-	-	-	•	-	10,00
Parker, Asa	-		•	•	-	10,00
Parker, Thomas	-	-	-		-	10,00
Quinnam, Daniel	-	-	-	-	-	10,00
Remick, Benjamin	-	-	-		-	10,00
Sewall, William D.		-	=	-	-	10,00
Smith, Thomas W.	-	-		-	-	10,00
Walker, Charles		-	-	•	-	10,00
Withee, John	-	-	-	-	-	10,00
Wyman, Benjamin	-	-	•	-	•	10,00
				-		\$240,00

EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, POWDER, &c.

Allen, Elisha, at the f	uneral	of Gene	eral Fro	st,	•	5,40
Butler, Benjamin	•	-			•	9,00
Brown, George		-		-	-	30,00
Chase, Jotham	**	-	-	-	-	7,75
Dresser, Rufus	-	-	•	-	~	8,33
Dennett, John	_	_	~		٠	11,20
Frye, Isaac		to		•	-	25,09
Freeman, Ebenezer	-				-	7,00
Fuller, John	-	-		_	-	11,36
Fairbanks, Dennis, re	pairs	of Carri	ages, G	un-hous	se, &c.	106,89
Green, Gardiner,	^ _	-	, ,	_	·	17,50
Gilman, Samuel K.	-	*	-	•	-	31,80
Hammatt, George				~	-	22,80
Hazeltine, Benjamin,			44	_		19,30
Hazeltine, Benjamin,	for 18	320,	•			24,42
Holbrook, Rufus	-	, «	-		-	28,53
Knight, Daniel	-		-	_	~	32,42
Lowell, John	-	*	**	_	. *	32,26
Littlefield, Samuel	-	1.	м	**		19,70
						,

Moody, George		•		34,20
Marston, Shubael	 3.1 (8), 3.2 (4) 	A V = 1 (1 () (15,85
Omstead, Ethel				60,62
Richmond, Leonard				47,51
Stinchfield, Moses				25,65
Varney, James				14,50
Variety, James		Cononal '	Fuoet	20,00
Wise, William W. at th	ie tunerat ot	General.	. ((18,67
Same,	1			10,0
			V (\$687,75
	SHERIFF	rs.		
Balch, Horatio G. Sheriff	of Washing	ton Count	v. for dis-	
tributing precepts, re	turning vot	es. &c. in	1820 and	
1821,	earning voc	35, 007 112		\$154 30
Bowman, William, Deput	Shariff fo	n convinc		1 ρ
Wiscasset Bank, Mar	wh 91, 1991	i serving	Hotibe on	2 50.
Hamlin, Cyrus, Sheriff of	Orford Co	nter for	estumino.	
votes in September 18	Oxiora Con	onnon and	Sanatore	
	21, 101 GOV	ernor and	Senators,	4 00
to October 1, 1821,	C - C D 1	., 6	for dia	4 00
Herrick, Jedediah, Sheriff				
tributing precepts and	a returning	votes, &c	. to sep-	101 74
tember 1821,	C 37 1 C			121 74
Moody, William, Sheriff o	1 York Cou	nty, for su	inary ser-	31.00
vices per bill rendered				11 39
Robinson, Jesse, Sheriff				
tributing precepts for	Member of	Congres	s, and re-	
turning votes for same	twice, and	returning	votes for	
Governor to January	10, 1822,			41 01
Robbins, Chandler, Sheriff				1.00
ing votes for Represen	itative to Co	ongress, to	o Novem-	
ber 27, 1820,		193	er old marketing block.	9 35
Thatcher, Samuel, Sheriff				570 × 100
uting precepts for ele	ction of M	ember of	Congress	150 G G
and returning votes a	fter election,	,	\$21,2	15
For distributing pre	cepts and	returning	votes in	
1820,	-			0 64 25
Watson, George, Sheriff of	Hancock C	ounty, for	distribu-	
ting precepts and retu	irning votes	in 1820,		81,75
	_			
			र प्रकार विकास	\$490,29
	COROND	n o		
	CORONE		أعدد إيادوا بهك	etaenii.
Jordan, Morrill, for expen			the body	
of a person unknown,	July 12, 189	20,		19 40
M'Lellan, John, for an Inq	uisition on	the body o	of George	
L. Brown, a stranger				20 33
" For expense of an In				
as B. Brown, a stran				20 40
•	J / J	, ,		

 M'Lellan, John, for expense of an Inquisition, on the body of William Loyd, a stranger, October 6, 1820, For expense of an Inquisition, on the body of James M'Donnell, a stranger, August 28, 1820, Perley, John, for expense of an Inquisition, on the body of Barnard M. Dowell, a stranger, July 31, 1820, 	39	35 20 32
	\$147	98
PRINTERS. Burton, James, Jun. for publishing Orders of Notice and promulgating the Laws, per Resolve, Fellows and Simpson, for printing the Laws per Resolve, and publishing Orders of Notice, to December 27, 1821, Folsom, Benjamin, for publishing Laws per Resolve, and Notice to Assessors and Trustees of Washington Academy, to December 25, 1821, Goodale, Glazier, & Co. for publishing the Laws of Maine, passed at the winter session of the Legislature 1821, to January 1822, Gilman, S. K. for publishing the Laws per Resolve, and advertising Taxes to January 1822, Shirley, Arthur, for publishing Laws, &c. to January 15, 1822, Torrey and Simpson, for publishing the Laws per Resolve, to January 1, 1822, Todd, Thomas, for printing blanks, resolves, private acts, rules and orders for the Legislature, &c. for the State,	27 25 28 20 26 68 20	75 00 00 00 10 66
to January 28, 1822,	941	50
	\$1157	01
MISCELLANEOUS. Adams, Isaac, for paper, quills, ink powder, blank books, &c. to January 7, 1822, Bixby, George, for five days examining accounts against the State, March 28, 1821,	28 15	
Bailey, Thomas, for services in State House, from March 27, to December 8, 1821,	25	12
Buxton, David, for one Ream Foolscap, delivered Secretary's Office, July 13, 1820,		50
Chamberlain, Aaron, for sawing and splitting wood for Grates and Stoves, and attending fires with the same, during the winter Session of the Legislature, A, D. 1821, Child, James L. for distributing letters, blank returns, &c. to	30	00
the several Selectmen in the State, to January 1822, Dana, David, for Candles furnished the Legislature in 1821,	10	00
and 1822, to January 24,	56	95
Goddard, Henry, for Candlesticks, Gooding, Richard, for mending chimney in State House, Jan-		75
uary 1, 1822,	1	25

Gilbert, Daniel, Jun. for services in the Office of Secretary		
of State,	56	00
Green, Nathaniel, for services on a Committee to contract for printing Laws of the State, to January 1822,	10	00
Haskell, William, for furniture for the several Offices, Sen-	62	rm
ate Chamber, &c. Jewett, Nathaniel G. for writing in the Secretary of State's	0Z	01
Office, from March 23, to May 24, 1821, 63 days, at		
\$2,00	126	00
Irish, James, for five days service examining the several ac-		
counts against the State, to March 28, 1821,	15	00
Ingalls, Isaiah, for sundry services done the Legislature,	15	00
Johnson, Joseph, for Stationary, and sundry other articles		
furnished the State, January 1821, to January 1822,	346	59
Merrill, Henry, for services in the Office of the Secretary of		
State,	78	00
Merrill, John, for services as per Bill,	2	17
Peters, William B. expenses on account of the Committee		
to attend the Governor, to January 4, 1822,	4	00
Pratt & Sawyer, for Stationary furnished the State, to February 1821, \$8,0	ń	
• for binding books, Stationary, &c. to January 15 1822, 79,9		QR.
Pratt, Simeon, for binding seven hundred Laws, six hundred Resolves, three hundred Constitutions, and three Folio		
volumes, &c. to October 4, 1821,	38	50
Portland Post Office, for postage of Letters to Secretary of State, Treasurer and Adjutant General, from July 1821,		
to December 1821,	102	29
Redington, Samuel, for expense contracting with the printer	100	
for publishing the Laws of the State,	10	00
Sewall, William B. for short pay for engrossing, in 1821,	6	00
Thaxter, Joseph, for fuel for State House, January 5, 1821,	23	50
Vaughan, Elliot G. services in the Office of Secretary of	1 50	00
State,	102	VU
Wyer & Noble, for repairing Stove and funnel for Court	E	58
House, January 7, 1822,	- 1 Table 10	60
Ware, Ashur, for Stationary, &c.		
	1384	11

AGGREGATE OF ROLL No. 3.

Pauper Accounts, -	, ε			ta.			\$1,960	87
Military Accounts—Coun	rts Mart	ial,			\$1212	81	us 1	
Aids de Camp to Ma	ajor-Ger	ierals,			285	35		
Brigade Inspectors,	-	Ĺ		*	419	22		
Brigade Quarter-M		-			107	67		
Aids-de-Camp to Br	igadier	Gener	als,	-	140	00		
Adjutants of Regime	ents and	Batta	lions,	ı	1166	44		
Quarter Masters of	Regime	ents &	Batta	dions.	240	00		
Artillery Powder, &		**	-	·	687	75		
						-		
							4,259	24
Sheriffs' Accounts,					٠.		490	29
Coroners' Accounts,		-		_	-		147	98
Printers' Accounts, -	_						1,157	01
Miscellaneous Accounts,	-		-	-		-	1,384	11
				To	tal		\$ 9,399	50

CHAPTER LVIII.

Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to the several corporations and persons mentioned in this Roll, the sums set against such corporations and persons names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of nine thousand, three hundred ninetynine dollars and fifty cents, the same being in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is authorized and requested to draw a warrant on the Treasury for the payment of the same.

[This Resolve passed February 9, 1822.]